

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 234 OF 2000

VIREN PANDE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions, intervention, impl
eading party,exemption

from appointment of official translator,taking additional document on record)

Date: 05/04/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s)

In-Person (NP)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri,Adv.

Mr. Tripurair Ray, Adv.

Mr. Satish Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv

Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

None appears for the petitioner. The matter is pending since 2
000. This
petition is filed under Article 32. We have gone through the prayer and we ar
e of the

view that such prayer cannot be granted in exercise of our power under Article 32 of the Constitution. The writ petition is devoid of merit and not maintainable, the same is, accordingly, dismissed. Application for impleading party and intervention is also dismissed.

(PAWAN KUMAR)

(ANAND SINGH)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO.234 OF 2000

VIREN PANDE
PLAINTIFF

... APPELANT

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
DEFENDENTS

... RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

None appears for the petitioner. The matter is pending since 2000. This petition is filed under Article 32. We have gone through the prayer and we are of the view that such prayer cannot be granted in exercise of our power under Article 32 of the Constitution. The writ petition is devoid of merit and not maintainable, the same is, accordingly, dismissed. Application for impleading party and intervention is also dismissed.

.....J.

...

(H.K. SEMA)

.....J.

(DR. AR. LAKSHMANAN)

NEW DELHI,

APRIL 05, 2006.